TURF PARADISE - January 15, 2026 - Race 6
ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred
FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE $15,000

NON-WINNERS OF THREE RACES. Weight, 124 Ibs. Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since December 15 Allowed 2 Ibs.

Claiming Price $15,000. Arizona Bred Claiming Price $20,000. ( C) Claiming Price: $20,000 - $15,000
Distance: One Mile On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Mr. Pappion - 1:33.20 - January 30, 1993)

Purse: $17,500

Includes: $1,000 AZHR (Arizona Horse Racing)
Available Money: $17,500
Value of Race: $17,500 1st $10,500, 2nd $3,325, 3rd $1,750, 4th $875, 5th $525, 6th $175, 7th $175, 8th $175
Weather: Clear, 77° Track: Fast
Off at: 3:44 Start: Good for all except 2 Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced

5Sep25 *DMR!
6Jan26 'TUP®

11Dec25 'TUP?
6Jan26 'TUP*

31Dec25 “TUP?
7Nov25 “DMR®
31Dec25 “TUP®
260ct25 'ARP®

Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

3

ANU R, ONO®

Cagey Burglar (Americano, Manuel)
Resultant (Vergara, Daniel)

Golden Greek (Asencio, Jose)
Atmospheric River (Lopez, Karlo)
My Vino (Castellanos, Adrian)
Supermax (Mojica, Orlando)
Evanderkeen (Alvarado, Frank)
Drive Train (Cruz, Alex)

Wgt MIE PP

122 Lb
122 Lf
122 L
122 L
122 Lf
122 Lb
122 L
122 L

AN ONOOOW

Start

P 0o NN

1/4
11 1/2
31/2
2Head
43

51

61 1/2

8
7Head

1/2
112
HL12

31/2

51 1/2
61 112
72 12

8

3/4
ll 1/2
21/2
3Head
41 1/2

61/2
73 12

8

Str

42 1/2
2Head
3Head
5Head
61/2

73 1/2

8

Fin
1214
21/2
31 1/2
4Neck
5112
61 1/2
72 1/4

8

EQUIBASE

=]

Video Race Replay

Odds

2.20*
16.50
2.60
11.60
3.60
4.50
8.40
22.30

Comments

2-3w,outer prssr,drvng
4-3w,btw 1/8,gamely
bobbl,bmp st,4w,flttnd
bmp st,ins,chase,fade
brk out,brush,4-5w 1/4
urge 3-4w 5/16,empty
bmp,takn back,inside
lagged,3-4wd upper

Fractional Times: 24.72 49.11 1:13.39 1:25.53
Split Times: (24:39) (24:28) (12:14) (12:47)
Run-Up: 95 feet

Final Time: 1:38.00

Winner: Cagey Burglar, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by Cat Burglar out of Trick, by Shanghai Bobby. Foaled Apr 06, 2021 in California.
Breeder: Richard Barton Enterprises

Owner: Valinor Racing Stable LLC

Trainer: Bratcher, Ryan

Claiming Prices: 2 - Golden Greek: $15,000; 5 - Supermax: $15,000; 4 - Drive Train: $15,000;

Total WPS Pool: $49,702

Pgm Horse Win  Place Show Wager Type inning Numbers Payoff Pool
3 Cagey Burglar 6.40 4.20 3.80  $1.00 Daily Double 8-3 19.20 4,866
8 Resultant 13.40 8.20  $1.00 Exacta 3-8 50.10 34,248
2  Golden Greek 420  $1.00 Quinella 3-8 30.80 3,336

$0.50 Trifecta 3-8-2 111.95 22,428
$0.10 Superfecta 3-8-2-6 116.93 15,348
$0.50 Pick 3 4-8-3 (3 correct) 14.30 11,788
$0.50 Pick 4 4-4-8-3 (4 correct) 127.05 11,124
Past Performance Running Line Preview
Pgm Horse Name Start 1/4 1/2 3/4 Str Fin
3 Cagey Burglar 3 1112 Q12 q112 12 1214
8  Resultant 7 ql12 H112 51112 22 U4 22 14
2 Golden Greek 4 L2 gtz g2 22 323/
6  Atmospheric River 2 4? 3t 42 32 444
1 MyVino 5 55 53112 53112 5434 54112
5  Supermax 6 6° 6° gt 12 643 6°
7  Evanderkeen 8 g7 3/ 76172 7 7514 76112
4 Drive Train 1 4712 g? g8 112 g83/4 g83/4
Trainers: 3 - Bratcher, Ryan; 8 - Bourdieu, Martin; 2 - Hone, Bart; 6 - Essex, Charles; 1 - Gibson, Howard; 5 - Rarick, Wade; 7 - Krasner, Cindy; 4 - Tubbs,
Scott
Owners: 3 - Valinor Racing Stable LLC; 8 - H and E Ranch, Inc.; 2 - Masino Racing Stable and Maller, Bruce; 6 - Dave and The Little Lady Stable; 1 -

HX3 Incorporated; 5 -George Todaro; 7 - Lane, Randy and Nelson, Roy; 4 - Camelot Racing;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms
CAGEY BURGLAR , bumped at the break, quickly regrouped and sped clear into the first turn, set the pace off the inside, dug in when engaged near the

five eighths, was nicely handled dealing with the outer pressure, shook back clear while asked into the lane, edged away some while under strong handling
in mid stretch then held firm to the wire. RESULTANT , four wide into the first turn, moved up outside the winner to apply pressure mid way through the
backstretch run, couldn't quite match strides entering the lane, dropped back slightly leaving the three sixteenths, dug down for more while between runners
past mid stretch and came back gamely to earn the place. GOLDEN GREEK bobbled slightly at the break and was bumped, recovered and edged up to
stalk the pace, ranged up four wide under a hustling ride into the stretch, pursued outside a pair of foes past mid stretch then could't quite seriously kick on
and was out finished for the place. ATMOSPHERIC RIVER , bumped at the break, angled in advancing past the seven eighths, tracked the embattled
leaders into the far turn, was under pressure chasing into the stretch, fought on to the inside of rivals in mid stretch then faded very late. MY VINO broke
outward and brushed with GOLDEN GREEK, was taken off the inside past the seven furlong marker then rated in the clear, was put to a ride past the five
eighths, gained four to five wide entering the stretch then failed to sustain in the final furlong. SUPERMAX , off the pace, was hustled along three to four
wide past the five sixteenths then failed to drum up a serious finish. EVANDERKEEN , bumped at the start, was taken back soon after and angled in, rated
along through the backstretch, continued inside into the stretch but failed to muster up a legitimate run. DRIVE TRAIN lagged back, raced three to four wide
in upper stretch and failed to get involved.

Copyright 2026 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.


http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=TUP&CY=USA&DATE=01/15/2026&RACE=6&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=TUP&CY=USA&DATE=01/15/2026&RACE=6&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/glossary.cfm

