

## TURF PARADISE - January 15, 2026 - Race 6

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE \$15,000

NON-WINNERS OF THREE RACES. Weight, 124 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since December 15 Allowed 2 lbs.

Claiming Price \$15,000. Arizona Bred Claiming Price \$20,000. ( C ) **Claiming Price:** \$20,000 - \$15,000

**Distance:** One Mile On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Mr. Pappion - 1:33.20 - January 30, 1993)

**Purse:** \$17,500

**Includes:** \$1,000 AZHR (Arizona Horse Racing)

**Available Money:** \$17,500

**Value of Race:** \$17,500 1st \$10,500, 2nd \$3,325, 3rd \$1,750, 4th \$875, 5th \$525, 6th \$175, 7th \$175, 8th \$175

**Weather:** Clear, 77° **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 3:44 **Start:** Good for all except 2 **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
5Sep25	3	Cagey Burglar (Americano, Manuel)	122	L b	3	3	1 1/2	1 1/2	1 1/2	1 <sup>2</sup>	1 2 1/4	2.20*	2-3w,outer prssr,drvng
6Jan26	8	Resultant (Vergara, Daniel)	122	L f	8	7	3 1/2	2 1/2	2 1/2	4 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	2 1/2	16.50	4-3w,btw 1/8,gamely
11Dec25	2	Golden Greek (Asencio, Jose)	122	L	2	4	2 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	3 1 1/2	2.60	bobbl,bmp st,4w,fltnld
6Jan26	6	Atmospheric River (Lopez, Karlo)	122	L	6	2	4 <sup>3</sup>	3 1/2	4 1 1/2	3 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>Neck</sup>	11.60	bmp st,ins,chase,fade
31Dec25	1	My Vino (Castellanos, Adrian)	122	L f	1	5	5 <sup>1</sup>	5 1 1/2	5 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>1/2</sup>	3.60	brk out,brush,4-5w 1/4
7Nov25	5	Supermax (Mojica, Orlando)	122	L b	5	6	6 1 1/2	6 1 1/2	6 1/2	6 1/2	6 1 1/2	4.50	urge 3-4w 5/16,empty
31Dec25	7	Evanderkeen (Alvarado, Frank)	122	L	7	8	8	7 2 1/2	7 3 1/2	7 3 1/2	7 2 1/4	8.40	bmp,takn back,inside
26Oct25	4	Drive Train (Cruz, Alex)	122	L	4	1	7 <sup>Head</sup>	8	8	8	8	22.30	lagged,3-4wd upper

**Fractional Times:** 24.72 49.11 1:13.39 1:25.53

**Final Time:** 1:38.00

**Split Times:** (24:39) (24:28) (12:14) (12:47)

**Run-Up:** 95 feet

**Winner:** Cagey Burglar, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by Cat Burglar out of Trick, by Shanghai Bobby. Foaled Apr 06, 2021 in California.

**Breeder:** Richard Barton Enterprises

**Owner:** Valinor Racing Stable LLC

**Trainer:** Bratcher, Ryan

**Claiming Prices:** 2 - Golden Greek: \$15,000; 5 - Supermax: \$15,000; 4 - Drive Train: \$15,000;

**Total WPS Pool:** \$49,702

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
3	Cagey Burglar	6.40	4.20	3.80	\$1.00 Daily Double	8-3	19.20	4,866
8	Resultant		13.40	8.20	\$1.00 Exacta	3-8	50.10	34,248
2	Golden Greek			4.20	\$1.00 Quinella	3-8	30.80	3,336
					\$0.50 Trifecta	3-8-2	111.95	22,428
					\$0.10 Superfecta	3-8-2-6	116.93	15,348
					\$0.50 Pick 3	4-8-3 (3 correct)	14.30	11,788
					\$0.50 Pick 4	4-4-8-3 (4 correct)	127.05	11,124

### Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
3	Cagey Burglar	3	1 1/2	1 1/2	1 1/2	1 <sup>2</sup>	1 2 1/4
8	Resultant	7	3 1/2	2 1/2	2 1/2	4 <sup>2</sup> 1/4	2 2 1/4
2	Golden Greek	4	2 1 1/2	4 1 1/2	3 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup>	3 2 3/4
6	Atmospheric River	2	4 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup>	4 4 1/4
1	My Vino	5	5 <sup>5</sup>	5 3 1/2	5 3 1/2	5 4 3/4	5 4 1/2
5	Supermax	6	6 <sup>6</sup>	6 <sup>5</sup>	6 4 1/2	6 4 3/4	6 <sup>5</sup>
7	Evanderkeen	8	8 7 3/4	7 6 1/2	7 <sup>5</sup>	7 5 1/4	7 6 1/2
4	Drive Train	1	7 7 1/2	8 <sup>9</sup>	8 8 1/2	8 8 3/4	8 8 3/4

**Trainers:** 3 - Bratcher, Ryan; 8 - Bourdieu, Martin; 2 - Hone, Bart; 6 - Essex, Charles; 1 - Gibson, Howard; 5 - Rarick, Wade; 7 - Krasner, Cindy; 4 - Tubbs, Scott

**Owners:** 3 - Valinor Racing Stable LLC; 8 - H and E Ranch, Inc.; 2 - Masino Racing Stable and Maller, Bruce; 6 - Dave and The Little Lady Stable; 1 - HX3 Incorporated; 5 -George Todaro; 7 - Lane, Randy and Nelson, Roy; 4 - Camelot Racing;

**Footnotes** | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

CAGEY BURGLAR, bumped at the break, quickly regrouped and sped clear into the first turn, set the pace off the inside, dug in when engaged near the five eighths, was nicely handled dealing with the outer pressure, shook back clear while asked into the lane, edged away some while under strong handling in mid stretch then held firm to the wire. RESULTANT, four wide into the first turn, moved up outside the winner to apply pressure mid way through the backstretch run, couldn't quite match strides entering the lane, dropped back slightly leaving the three sixteenths, dug down for more while between runners past mid stretch and came back gamely to earn the place. GOLDEN GREEK bobbed slightly at the break and was bumped, recovered and edged up to stalk the pace, ranged up four wide under a hustling ride into the stretch, pursued outside a pair of foes past mid stretch then couldn't quite seriously kick on and was out finished for the place. ATMOSPHERIC RIVER, bumped at the break, angled in advancing past the seven eighths, tracked the embattled leaders into the far turn, was under pressure chasing into the stretch, fought on to the inside of rivals in mid stretch then faded very late. MY VINO broke outward and brushed with GOLDEN GREEK, was taken off the inside past the seven furlong marker then rated in the clear, was put to a ride past the five eighths, gained four to five wide entering the stretch then failed to sustain in the final furlong. SUPERMAX, off the pace, was hustled along three to four wide past the five sixteenths then failed to drum up a serious finish. EVANDERKEEN, bumped at the start, was taken back soon after and angled in, rated along through the backstretch, continued inside into the stretch but failed to muster up a legitimate run. DRIVE TRAIN lagged back, raced three to four wide in upper stretch and failed to get involved.